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FEDERAL COURT OF APPEAL

Between

FORTIUS FOTINDATION

Applicant

and

MINISTER OF NATIONAL REVENUE

Respondent

AFFIDAVIT OF SCOTT COUSENS

I, Scott Cousens, businessperson, of 3194 West 27th Avenrte, Vancouver, British
Columbia, AFFIRM THAT:

l. I am a director of the applicant Fortius Foundation ("Fortius"), and therefore have
personal knowledge of the facts set out in this affidavit, except where I have indicated that my
knowledge of a fact is based on information and belief, and where so stated I verily believe that
fact to be true.

2. I have been a director of Fortius since its founding in2007. At the time of its founding,
Fortius was known as Multisport Centre of Excellence Foundation, before changing its name to
Fortius in2012. Despite the name change in20l2,I will refer to the foundation as "Fortius" in
this affidavit for ease ofreference.

3. At all material times since 2007, Fortius has been registered as a public foundation with
the Canada Revenue Agency.

4. In 2008, Fortius purchased land in Burnaby for the purpose of building a state-of-the-art
integrated athletic development centre. Fortius provided funds for the construction of the centre,
which opened in20l3. The centre was known as Fortius Sport & Health.

5. In December 2020, Fortius entered into an agreement with the City of Burnaby, a

qualified donee, to transfer the centre to the City. The transfer took place in202l. The centre is
now known as the Christine Sinclair Community Centre, to honour the most decorated soccer
player in Canadian history.

6. In the years 2010-2012, the Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA"; audited Fortius'
operations for the 2008 and 2009 fiscal years. The audit concluded in20l2 with a compliance
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agreement through which Fortius agreed to correct the minor issues that had been identified by
the CRA in its audit process. Fortius and the CRA worked collaboratively and productively in
reaching the compliance agreement.

7. At the time of the compliance agreement, CRA advised that it would continue to monitor
Fortius' compliance with the Income Tax Act and associated regulations, and suggested that it
may elect to conduct a follow up audit in the coming years.

8. In20l7, as it had previously suggested it may do, CRA commenced a further audit of
Fortius for the years 2014-2016. Fortius was not concerned by this audit, as I understood it had
maintained full compliance with the Income Tax Act and associated regulations at all material
times, and had engaged a reputable accounting firm (KPMG) to prepare audited financial
statements for each year of the organization's operations.

9. In January 2020, a person named Vivian Krause began asking questions about the origin
of Fortius' funding and the charitable pu{pose to which Fortius planned to put its funding.
Fortius initially engaged with Ms Krause on a limited basis, but Ms Krause soon began levying
unfounded allegations of impropriety against Fortius. When this took place, Fortius stopped
engaging with Ms Krause.

10. In the years that followed, Ms Krause commenced a protracted letter writing campaign in
which she made serious and unjustified allegations of fraud and impropriety against Fortius and
various individuals involved with Fortius, including the allegation that Fortius is a "massive tax
fraud scam" and I personally am the "front man of an elaborate scheme". In her letter writing
campaign, Ms Krause routinely wrote to, or copied, the Director General of the CRA's Charities
Directorate, the Minister for National Revenue, the House of Commons Standing Committee on
Finance, and many others.

1 1. Attached to this affidavit and marked collectively as Exhibit A are true copies of selected
correspondence from Ms Krause relating to Fortius in the years 2020,2021 and 2022.I have not
exhibited all of Ms Krause's correspondence relating to Fortius during this time period, as a full
record of her correspondence would be too voluminous.

12. On September7,202l, approximately 18 months into Ms Krause's letter writing
campaign, Fortius was advised that in the aforementioned audit of Fortius' operations from
2014-2016, the CRA had identified certain areas of alleged non-compliance by Fortius with the
provisions of the Income Tax Act and associated regulations. The CRA outlined those alleged
areas of non-compliance in a letter to Fortius. This letter was the CRA's first attempt to express
to Fortius any areas of non-compliance, approximately four years after the audit process had
been commenced.

13. Attached to this affidavit and marked as Exhibit B is a true copy of a letter from the CRA
to Fortius dated September 7,2021.

14. I am very concemed that the CRA's September 7,202I identification of alleged areas of
non-compliance by Fortius with the Income Tax Act was motivated by Ms Krause's extensive
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and accusatory correspondence described above.

15. I responded to the CRA's September 7,202I correspondence on behalf of Fortius by way
of letters dated November 15,2021 and November 17 ,2021.In those letters I provided detailed
explanations for the alleged areas of non-compliance, and highlighted Fortius' many important
contributions to amateur athletics in Canada.

16. Attached to this affidavit and marked collectively as Exhibit C is a true copy of my
letters to the CRA dated November 15,2021 and November 77 ,2021 .

17 . It is a source of great frustration to me, as a director of Fortius, that Fortius has expended

significant resources with a reputable accounting firm to prepare audited financial statements for
each year of its operations, only for the CRA to allege that it has failed to comply with the

Income Tax Act because of, among other things, minor issues with its receipting practices.

18. It is similarly frustrating that the CRA has alleged non-compliance with the Income Tax

Act because Fortius did not pursue rent from an entity that did not have the financial capacity to
pay rent, and did not have any assets against which Fortius could execute on a potential
judgment. Given FADA's inability to pay rent, Fortius was placed in the impossible position of
either evicting its only tenant and shutting down the centre entirely, or failing to collect the rent it
was owed. I believe Fortius made the right decision in keeping the centre open.

19. On July 21,2022, the Director General of the CRA's Charities Directorate sent Fortius a
letter indicating that the CRA intended to revoke Fortius' charitable status on the basis of
"egregious and continuous" non-compliance with the Income Tax Act and associated regulations.

20. Attached to this affidavit and marked as Exhibit D is a true copy of a letter from the

CRA to Fortius dated July 2I,2022.

21. Fortius strongly disputes the CRA's conclusion that it has engaged in "egregious and

continuous" non-compliance with the Income Tax Act and associated regulations. Fortius plans
to file an objection to the CRA's intention to revoke within 90 days of July 2I,2022 per s 168(2)
of the Income Tax Act.If Fortius' objection is unsuccessful, Fortius plans to appeal the dismissal
of its objection per s 172(3) of the Income Tax Act. Fortius will take all necessary steps to protect

against the revocation of its charitable registration.

22. In the July 2l,2022letter, the Director indicated that the CRA intended to publish the

revocation of Fortius' charitable registration in the Canada Gazette immediately upon the expiry
of 30 days from July 21,2022, regardless of Fortius' statutory right to object to the decision
within 90 days.

23. If Fortius' charitable registration is revoked on or shortly after August 22,2022,I am

concerned that Fortius will not be able to meaningfully exercise its statutory right to object, and
if necessary, appeal the dismissal of its objection. The revocation of Fortius'charitable
registration would prevent it from raising money from donors to fund its legal expenses, and

subject it to a revocation tax which would fully deprive it of the financial resources it requires to
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exercise its statutory rights ofobjection and appeal.

Affirmed before me at Vancouver, British Columbia on August 17,2022.

ssioner for Taking Affidavits SCOTT COUSENS

TANNERSInvtN
Aniclffient

-^AL!EN & MCtilLLAN LbP
10?p-:lJ?o w. GEoRGta srnirer

VANCoUVER, B.C. VOE4&-.
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$74 million grant from Chimp Foundation
f:{rfr.uiif!,r l:!, 2(.i).O at, ai:31 '}t\'),

ir.;v. VIVIAN KRAUSE
.: 

a, walter.pecora@fortiussport.com

+c Gary Mason

d i:,n l: rrl in.s $:,4.7 nifiion.;rig 11ir1,43 t(l!, [:) l:()1irj. ::J... i008..2o:9]. pdl 5 4 Ij 1 KiJ, i-:l Foiiiur- s;'4 Miilion i)di 37tl itlJ

Mr- Pecora,

I am writing again with regards to the grant tor $74 million that Fortius Foundation received irom Chimp Foundation.

donation, as well as how the money will be spent-

million off the books. lf l'm wrong, please say so

Once again, my questions are:

'l) Who is the donor?
2) How will the $74 million be spent?

point, please let me know.

sincerely,
Vivian

55

Qualified donee # 1817

Name of organization: Fortius Foundation

Associated chafitY: No

Susiness numberl?Registration number: 835780958RR0001

City: BurnabY
ProvinceffbrritorY: BC

Amounts of non*cash gifts:

Total amount of gifts: CAN$ 74,711,;5SS.00

Was any part of the gift intended for political activities?

Begin Joruarded message:

Frcm: VIVIAN KRAUSE <vlviarr.krause@me.com>

Dalet1l21l2O20
To: Walter PecoIa <WaltelPecora6\f ortiussport.com>
Cc: Gary Masorr <GMason@globeandmail.coln>
Sublech Re: $74 mllllon grant from Chimp Foundation

Mr Pecora,

Thank you {or taking time io replyto my question trom several wecks ago. I had asked you the same question wlron vJe Jirst spoke lasi year and did not r€ccive a reply'

As you can see, I have cc'd Gary Masou, a colunrnist with The Globe and Mail'

As vJ€ know fro[r tax returns, the intermediary on lhis grani fcr roughl], $74 million is Chimp Foundatioll.

From Chimf),s rax returns, it is clear to me ihat the S74 million n'as lax-receipted. lf this is not the case, please let me know

lf you need the donor,s oermissiolt to disclose the purpose for which the funds will be used, thell please gei ii.

Sincerely,
Vivian

Vivian Krause

" referred to in the affidavit ofts

this day of
me

A

Columbia
r for taking Affidavits with British

(or affirmed) before
mbia

https://www.iclourl.com/message/cunent/en-us/index.html#view?guid=messageTo3ASent+Messages7o2F36008
1/2
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CRA6 vrohsite_\till,conlkr lhe usa o: tho ciilrittible trndn received

56

on Jan 21,2A2O, al4:27 PM, Walter pecora <Waliel:Pscora@lortiusspon.collr> wrote:

Dear Ms Krause,

Waller Pocota Cll,i-a,iili
Financial Cootroller
<imageool.png>

3713
Maini

Kensinglon Avenue,
604.2s22500

Bumaby BC, VsA 0A7
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Begin loruarded message:

From: VIVIAN KRAUSE <vivian-krause@me.com>
Date: January 10, 2020 at 1i22:03 Ptvl pST

To: l!'laria Rezvanova <Maria.Rezvanova@f ortiusspolt,com>
Subject: $74 milllon gmnt frcm Chimp Foundatlon

Dear Ms. Rezvanova,

I am u/riting to introduce mysell and to inquire about the funding that Fortius Foundation has ieceived lrom Chimp Foundation

According to canadian tax l€turns, Fortius rcceived $74 million from Chimp in 20'18:

f/y questions are about the original donor of these funds and lhe charllable purpose \ryill they be used 1c serue

j notice that Fortius has repofied $44 million (2017-2019) in amortization of capital assets and wou'd also like io inquire ebout this.

Last fall, I spoke wlth Walter about this briefly. My understanding from him is thal he vlzs going lo get back to me, hwever I clo not seem to ha\€ heald from him since'

I vJould appreciste lt it you would please return my call at (604) 618-81,l0.

Sincerely,
ViVian

Vivian Krause
(604) 618-8110
@FairQuestiohs

https://www,icloud,com/message/currcnt/cn-us/index.htsnl#view?guid=messageTo3ASent+Mess agesVo2F36OO8
111
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$106 Million in Tax-Receipted Donations & Charitable Gifts to Finance Fortius
ianuary 5, 2021 at 8:34 PM

from Vivian Krause

Tn Scott Cousens, john@chimp.net

d Li g Open 1e1... (283 ws).pdf Z4.oB MB, Il 2 Fortius ...1 (56 pgs).pdt t.s ve, lJ 1 A Letter...s 6Jan2021'pdf 130.09 KB

Dear Scott and John,

I am writing to you because I am concerned about the proposed purchase of Fortius sport & Health centre by the city of Burnaby' As I believe that this is a

r"tt"i oi plOf ii, interest, I will post this letter at my blog: https:/lfairquestions.typepad.com/rethink-campaigns/

ln December, I left numerous messages for scott at Fortius and also tried to reach him at his home number. I have also tried to reach you via Twitter'

ln the absence of any response from Scott, I have compiled my questions and concerns into the attached letter.

I would appreciate it very much if you would please get back to me by the end of this week. Please do not hesitate to call'

I can be reached at (604) 618-8110'

Sincerely,
Vivian Krause

197

Attached:
1) Letter (6 pages)
2) Fortius Sport & Health Centre and The Bromley Charities (56 pages)

3) Appendices (283 pages)

https://www.icloud.cor/message/currenVen-us/index.html#view?guid=message963ASent+Messages4o2F38278
Lt1.
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Jonuory 6,2421

To: Scott Cousens, Founder & Choirmon
FORTIUS SPORT AND HEALTH

John Bromley, Founder & CEO
Choritoble lmpocl Foundotion ("CHlMP")

RE: $106 Million in Gifls for Forlius Sporl & Heollh Cenlre

The City of Burnoby onnounced on December 15,2020 thot it will poy $26.6 million to

Fortius Foundotion ("Fortius") in order to purchose Fortius Sport & Heolth Centre.r Given ihot

this is o significont expenditure of toxpoyers' money, I om writing to inquire obout the

finoncing of the sports centre ond the proposed sole.

My over-orching questions ore these: Given thot the ossessed volue of the sport cenire is

gl5.Z million ond ihot tox-receipted donotions ond choritoble gifis specificolly for the

construclion of the sports centre were mode o lolol of $106 million (2008-2019), why did

Fortius need more thon g50 million in loons? And why did Fortius incur neorly $38 million

in interest ond loon fees?

Tox returns show thot the gl 06 million gifted to Forijus included o single gift of $24'4 million

from Choritoble lmpoct Foundotion ("CH|MP")just two yeors ogo. To the best of my

knowledge, thot wos lo ift in B

For over o yeor, I hove been osking queslions obout the gift of $74.7 million thot Fortius

received from CHIMP. Mr. Wolter Pecoro hos replied but did not onswer ony of my questions.

Fortius hos long soid thot it begon with o donotion of $23 million from Scott Cousens'

However. finonciol stotements ond tox returns iell o different story. According to these

records, Fortius Sport & Heolth Centre begon with o loon for $17.1 million, not o gift of

g23 million. The totol omouni of gifts to Fortius from the privote foundoiion of Scott Cousens,

is $l3O,O0O, not $23 million, tox returns show (ottoched)'

My guess is thot whot moy hove hoppened is this: Scott Cousens hod o dreom to build

o big, spectoculor sports centre but for whotever reoson, he wosn't prepored to poy for it

out of his own funds. So insieod of moking o true donoiion of $23 million, he become the

front mon of on eloborole scheme thot involved loons, not true gifts. Fufihermore, the

octuol money thot wos used to poy for the construciion of building the sports cenire

come from lenders, donors. And now, those lenders wqnt their money bock. Thus,

the reolreoson thot Fortius Sports Centre is being sold isn't COVID; its thot Foriius Foundotion

needs to cosh out so it con poy bock its secrei lenders'
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lf my onolysis is correct then writ lorge, Fortius hos engoged in o mossive t-gI froud scom

whereby tox-receipted donqtions hove been reporled for donotions thot never existed.

One of these bogus "donotions" is lhe originol, tox-receipted $17.885,500 thot wos reportedly

gifted io New Dimensions Foundoiion ("New Dimensions") bock in 2008 ond 2009. As we now

know, thot wosn't gifted to Fortius Foundoiion, lnsteod, Fortius got o loon for $'17.1 million'

lf thot tox-receipted donotion hod been given to Fortius os o gift, Fortius Foundotion would

not hove needed the loon of $20 million ot 10.25% interesl from Romspen lnvestment Corp.

The following poges present my questions ond the informotion ond onolysis upon which

they ore bosed. lf I hove presented onything thot is foctuolly incorrecl or if I hove missed

ony importont points, pleose let me know. lf I do not heor from you by the end of this week.

I will ossume thot you do not dispute onything thot I hove stoted here.

ln odvonce, ttronk you for ioking time to consider this letter ond reply.

Sincerely,
Vivion

Vivion Krouse
vjvio n. kro use@ m oc.com

Allochments

o Fortius Sport Heolth Centre & The Bromley Chorities (xx poges)

Appendices:

l. Assessed Volue of Forfius Spori & Heolth Centre: $15.7 Million

2. Tox-Receipted Donotions & Gifts From The Bromley Chorities: $106 Million

3. Conespondence With Fortius Foundotion RE: Gift ot $74.4 Million iJonuory, 2020)

4. Loons io Fortius Foundotion

5. Fortius Foundotion Disbursements for $73.5 Million: (2008-2019)

6. lmlodris Foundotion Revenue from lnterest:$9'6 Million

7. Rood-tripping: Gifts Between 20 Bromley Chorities (2015-2019)

B. Chimping: 2,000 Chqrities Thot Received Gifts From Choritoble lmpoct Foundotion For

$19 Or Less (201 I -20]8)

9. lmlodris Foundotion Gifts to Quolified Donees (2010-2A19): $37 Million

2
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QUESTIONS

The informotion otioched gives rise to the following questions:

A. Gifls io Forlius Foundolion

According to finonciolstotements, Fortius Foundotion received o totolof $80 million os gifts

from other registered choriiies. Of thot, 99.9 percent come from registered chorities run by

Bloke Bromley ond his former employees/ossociotes ("The Bromley Chorities") (Toble l).
Only g67,500 hos been identified os gifts to Forlius Foundotion from chorities thot ore not

omong the Bromley Chorities. This suggests thot Fortius Foundotion wos not engoged with

the brood community of choritoble donors. lnsteod, the funding of Fortius Foundotion hos

been done olmost entirely by The Bromley Chorilies olone'

Given thot Fortius hos been in finoncioldifficulties since it begon, why did it not roise funds

from other choriiies? Why did Fortius Foundotion operote in such isolotion?

B. Ihe S17,885,500 lox-Receipled Donolion lo New Dimensions Foundolion

l. Who wos the donor of the originol donotion io New Dimensions Foundotion?

Whqt wos Scoft Cousens? Whot wos the non-cosh property thot wos donoied? Wos it

shores? lf so, shores of whot compony? Who got the fox relief for this very lorge donotion?

2. Why wos the originol donotion for the Fortius Sport & Heolth Centre mode to

New Dimensions Foundoiion ond not directlv to Foriius Foundotion?

3. New Dimension Foundotion mode o loon to Fortius Foundotion tor $17.1 million (2008).

Wos thot loon ever octuolly drown upon? Put ploinly, wos thot loqn reol or just on poper?

C. Ihe $74.7 Million Gifl from GHIMP Eoundotion

l. Why wos the gift of g74.7 million to Foriius Foundotion mqde indirectly vio

CHIMP Foundotion rother thon directly to Forfius Foundotion?

2. Who is the individuol or orgonizotion who mode possible the $74.4 million gift to Fortius

Foundotion vio CHIIMP? Wos there octuolly o donor? Or wos lhe $74.7 million "gift"

merely o re-onongement of loons?

3. Of the gBZ million thot CHIMP reported in 20lB os tox-receipted donotions, how much, if

ony, is occounied for by Ihe $74.7 million gift to Fortius Foundotion? Put onother woy,

did the gZ4 million gift to Fortius originote os o tox-receipted donotion to CHIMP?

4. ln iis 20l8 onnuolreport, CHIMP suggests thot it refinonced of Fortius's debt ($74.5.l0,000)

such thot, "the funds could be occounted for os o gifl?" How wos this done?

3
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D. loons from Unidenlified lenders

According to finonciol stotements for 2019, Foriius Foundotion currently hos o mortgoge

for gl6 mitlion. To whom is this owed? These finonciol stotements olso indicoie thot Fortius

Foundotion owes $4,132,6361o o director of Fortius Foundotion. Who is thol director?

E. lmlodris Foundqtion fScoll Cousens)

l. lmlodris Foundotion ("lmodris") hos only one moin source of revenue: loon ond inierest

poyments from Fortius Foundotion. lmlodris gove gifts for o iotol of $37 million. Of thot,

neorty g3O million wos gifted io CHIMP Foundotion.Why did lmlodris give lhot $30 million

to CHTMP rother thon to Fortius? Of the $37 million, $6.6 million went to four Bromley

Chorities os follows:

o ReolChompions Foundotion: $2.1 million (2013)

o Glen Lomond Foundotion: $1.43 million (2013)

o 4 Whot Motters Foundotion: $1 million (2013)

o Delicote Bolonce Foundotion: $2 million {2016)

Why did lmlodris Foundotion fund these Bromley Chorities rother thon Fortius Foundoiion?

Surely the 96.6 million could hove been put to good use by the sports centre. especiolly

between 2013 ond 2016. During those yeors, Forfius's totol liobilities rose from $71 million

to $86 million. Net ossets wenf from -$12 million to -$36 million.

Given the dire finonciol circumstonces of Fortius Foundotion in 20.l6, why did lmlodris

Foundotion give 92 million to Delicote Bolonce Foundotion rother thon to Fortius Foundotion?

2. Why did lmlodris Foundotion chorge Forfius Foundotion $9.6 million in interest? Both

choriiies ore run by Scott Cousens. lf his goolwos to fund Fortius Sport & Heolth Centre,

why wos the initiol interest rote set ol20%? lf the gool of these chorities iruly is to support

the sports centre then why not donote the $9.6 million interest to the sports centre?

F. Loons ffgm The Bromlev Chorilies

ln oddition to New Dimensions ond lmlodris Foundoiion, Fortius Foundotion took loons

from of leost five Bromley Chorities, os follows:

o GlobolChority Fund: $4 million (2012-201?l

o Homesteod on the Hill Foundotion: $4 million (2012-2A17)

o Foundotion For Public Good: $.l2.1 million {201 5-2017lr

o Almoner Foundotion: $15 million PAl5-2017)
o Associotion for the Advoncement of Scholorship: $600,000 (20.| 5-2017)

4
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November L7,2Q2l

Canada Revenue Age

Audit Divislon - Directgrate
Vancouver lsland a Tax Services 0ffice
c/o 9755 Klng 6oulevard

Surrey BC V3T 5E1

Attention; Ms.

Re: Fortiut

Fortius Foundation
203 - 815 tlornlty Street, Vancouver, $C V6Z 2EG

PAGE 
'',1 

A2

E
d
/D
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@
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frnv, {tlnr 
"n 

Q:*;v fr

(the "Foundation") 8N3578 0958 RR0001 Flle#3037178

As you know, on ber 15 202t, I pr0vided you with tne Foundatton'$ response to your lett€r

dated septernber 7 ("Sept 7 2021 lette/')wherein the Foundation was invited to provide

written to the cornpliance issues that were aniculated in complex legal language

based exclusively on 's perspective and {indings outlined in your letter. I sent that letter in

of the Foundatiqn on November 15 2O2I to satisfy the tirne constraintsmy capac'rty as a

imposed by CRA. letter strictly followed the fornr and content of your Sept 7, 2021 letter
?Lr- l-r!^..:.. ^-.| iltt tett|'t r> du um to the November 35 letter and is also sent ifl mV capacity as a direcior

but artlculates a
We ask that You

personal response which is not conttrained by the lormat of your letter
that this letter is included as a subsequ€nt submission to our November

lS 2O2L response to September 7 2021-,

TodaY, I re*read yo 7 2021letter and was offended by the tenor of cRA's analysis and the

underlying thatthe Fortlus endeavour wes nothing more than a nefarious $chem€ to
provide facilities to FADA, That is not only a false assumption bul is insultirlt to rne at an

individual ar well as buslnessrnan. Year5 of preparatiol went rnlo building a saphisticated
business plan that result in FADA nraking allof its lease payments and enable the
Foundatlon to meet dtsbursement qugta from those payments. The lenders demarded and

plan prior to putting up the millions of dollars required for cons$Uction.vetted such a bus

Unfortunately, th€ of the finansial market 1n 2008 deprived the Foundation of the large
capital donatloni colleagues irr my industry we anticipated in the planning stages. These
would have stgnlflca reduced the lnterest payments on debt. I hold on to the belisf that lf
there had been no crash at the outset of Fortius building this fucility and the negativ€
ripple etfects the economy, the facility would have opened with a manageable finencial

pgsitioned to succeed, Unfortunately, the llnancial collapse and lack ofburden and been
capltol donors in the faclllty opening wlthout the Foundetlon being able to persuarle a
major bank to repl

interest,

the construction flnancing with a mortgage at a much lower rate of

1
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l*l Canada Bevenue

Agency
Agence du revenu
du Canada

luly 21,2022

REGIS BRED MAIL

Scott Cousens
Director
Fortius Foundation
3194 w 27It' Ave
Vancouver BC V6L 1W5

BN: 835?80958 RR000l
File nunrber: 3037178
Case number: 681541

Dear Scott Cousens:

Subject: Notice of intention to rcvoke

We are writing with respect to our letter dated September 7,2021 (copy enclosed), in

which Fortius Foundation (the Organization) was invited to respond to the findings of the

audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for the period fitrm
Octtrber l,2Al4 to September 30, 2016. Specifrcally, the Organization was asked to

explain why its registration should not be revoked in accordance with subsection 168(1)

of the Income Tax Act.

We have reviewed and considered your written rcsponses dated November 15, 2021 and

Ngvenrber 17 ,2021. Your reply has not alleviated our concerns with respect to the

Organization's non-conrpliance with the requirements of the Act for registration as a

charity. Our conccrns are explained in Appcndix A attached.

Conclusion

The audit by the CRA lbund that the Organization is not complying with rhe

requirenrents riet out in the Act, Although the Organization corrected its previous non-

cornpliance, it committed multiple ncw serious breaches of'the Act which demonstrates a

continuous paftern of non-compliance. In partioular, the current follow-up audit found

that the Organization is not constilutcd and operated cxclusively for charitablc purposes,

failed to {wote resourccs to charitable aotivities caried on by the Organization itself,

failed to maintail adequate books and records, failed to issue donation receipts in the

accorclance with the Act and/or its Regulations, and failed to file an information return as

ancl when requir.ed by the Act and/or its Regulations. For these reasons, it is our position

that the Organization no longer meets the requirements for charitable registration'

Consequently, for the reasons mentioned in our letter dated September 7 ,2021, and

pursuantto subsections 168(1)and 149.1(3)of theAct,wehcrebynotifoyouof our

intention to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of
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(ii) that is not the subject ofa suspension under subsection 188.2(1),

(iii) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise'l'ax Act,

(iv) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14), and

(v) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the C_lrarilies_
lleqislratio"$ (Security lnlbrrnation) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable; or

(b) a municipality in Canada that is approved by the Minister in respect of a transfer of property
liom the particular charity.

f 88 (2) Shared liability - revocation tax

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a charity that
is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the charity, is jointly and
severally. or solidarily, liable with the charity fbr the tax payable under subsection (1.1) by the
charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding the total of all appropriations, each of
which is the amount by which the fair market value of such a property at the time it was so
received by the person exceeds the consideration given by the person in respect of the properfy.

188 (2.1) Non-application of revocation tax

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to revoke
given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.i) and 168(1) if the Minister abandons the
intention and so notifies the charity or if
(a) within the one-year period that begins inrmediately after the taxation year of the charity
otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered the charity as a
charitable organization, private fbundation or public foundation; and

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity,

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under this
Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Aci in respect of taxes, penalties and
interest, and

(ii) filed all information retums required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that
time.

188 (3) Transfer of property tax

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a registered
charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 50% ofthe net asset
amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the transaction or series of transactions,
as the case may be, is transferred before the end of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one
or more charitable organizations and it may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of
the transfer is to effect a reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation
shall pay a tax under this Parl for the year equal to the amount by which 25oh of the net value of
that propelty determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of
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which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of the
transaction or series of transactions.

188 (3.1) Non-application of subsection (3)

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1(1 1) or (12)
applies.

188 (4) Joint and several, or solidary, liability - tax transfer

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described in
subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in conceft with a
charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota of the foundation, the
organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the foundation for the tax imposed
on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not exceeding the net value of the property.

188 (5) Definitions - In this section,

net asset amount of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined by the
formula

A-B

where

A is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that time,
and

B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other
obligation of the foundation at that time;

net value of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, means the
amount determined by the formula

A-B

where

A is the fair market value of the property on that day, and

B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer.

189 (6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to pay tax
under section 188(1) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before which the
taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part I for the year, required to
file a return of income or an information return under Part I for the year,

l0
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(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing prescribed
infornration, without notice or demand therefor;

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the year;
and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the
yeat.

189 (6.1) Revoked charity to file returns

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year shall, on or
before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and without notice or demand,

(a) file with the Minister

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed
information, and

(ii) both an information return and a public information retum for the taxation year, each
in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by the
taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) forthe taxation yean and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under subsection
I 88(l .1) for the taxation year.

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a taxation
year of a pel'son, assessed the person in respect of the person's liability for tax under subsection
I 8 8( I . 1 ) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed the tax liability of the person,
and that liability exceeds $ 1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of

(a) the amount, if any, by which

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the period
(referred to in this subsection as the "post-assessment period") that begins immediately
after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and ends at the end of the one-year
period

exceeds

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts received by
the charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under
section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity
before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person that was at the time
of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which

li
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the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the
person for the transfer.

189 (6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular personos liabilitv for
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation yeag and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability
is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an amount, in
respect of a property transferred by the particular person after the day on which the Minister first
assessed that liability and before the particular time to another person that was at the time of the
transfer an eligible donee described in paragraph 188(1.3)(a) in respect of the particular person,
equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transfen'ed,
exceeds the total of

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an amount
otherwise payable under subsection 188(l .1).

189 (7) Minister may assess

Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered charity or
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at any time assess a
taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Parl.
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